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NOTICE OF DECISION

On June 23, 2016 the City of Tualatin approved with conditions AR15-0028 for Leveton
to construct two new two-story building shells located at SW 108" Ave at SW Leveton
Drive (Tax Lots: 2S122AD01300, 01400, and 01500).

This staff level decision will be final after 14 calendar days from the date of this mailing
unless a written request for review is received by the Community Development
Department — Planning Division at 18880 SW Martinazzi Avenue, Tualatin, OR
97062 before 5:00 p.m. The appeal must be submitted on the City Request for Review
(i.e. Appeal) form with all the information requested, as required by TDC 31.075, and
signed by the appellant. Only those persons who submitted comments during the notice
period may submit a request for review. The plans and appeal forms are available at the
Planning Counter. The appeal forms much include reasons, the appeal fee and meet
the requirements of Section 31.076 of the Tualatin Development Code.

Date notice mailed: 6/23/16

Date a Request for Review must be filed: 7/7/16

File: AR15-0028
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Case #: AR-15-0028

Project: Leveton SW 108th Avenue at SW Leveton Drive
Location: SW 108th Avenue at SW Leveton Drive

Tax Map/Lots: 2S1 22AD 01300, 01400 and 01500
Applicant/Owner: Leveton LLC

Applicant/Rep.: Jack Matrtin, Leveton LLC, Seattle, WA 206.660.8483
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[. INTRODUCTION

A. Project Description

The applicant and developer, Leveton LLC, represented by Jack Martin, proposes to construct
two new two-story building “shells” totaling approximately 85,100 square feet on a 5.35-acre
undeveloped site on the southwest corner of SW Leveton Drive and SW 108th Avenue in the
Leveton Business Park section of Tualatin. The buildings—North Wing and South Wing—would
be composed of concrete, steel, and glass intended to house tenants in the high-tech industry.
Interior tenant improvements are required for the buildings to be occupied, but the exterior will
be complete with utilities, parking, sidewalks, exterior lighting, and landscaping finished and
ready for move-in. While the preference is for a single tenant (these buildings can be connected
on both floors if necessary), this development is sized and designed with built-in flexibility and
secondary access points to accommodate separate and multiple tenants if desired. The
projected mix of office, light manufacturing, and storage uses would be permitted in the Light
Manufacturing (ML) planning district.

The proposed 45-foot-tall buildings would take the form of a reverse L-shape and would be
situated in the eastern portion of the project site, with the longest facade facing SW 108th
Street. The building exteriors would be simple palettes of rusticated stained concrete, green tint
glazing, neutral colors for the exterior metal, and cast aluminum exterior lighting fixtures of a
scale and quality common in Class A office buildings. The loading area would be located along
the western facade of the proposed buildings and hidden from views along SW 108th Avenue
and SW Leveton Drive.

Table 1. Site Data
North South Second-
Wing Wing Floor
Attribute Deck Total
Building Area (sf) 31,840 52,660 663 85,183
Building Footprint (sf) 15,920 26,330 0 42,350
Lot Area (sf) 233,404
Building Coverage (%) 18.1
Landscape Area Provided (sf) 56,865
Landscape Area Provided (%) 23.3
Parking Spaces Total: 336
Standard 260
Compact 68
Van/Carpool 0
ADA-Compliant 8
Bicycle Parking 4 8 0 12

The proposed development would include 336 surface parking spaces, with access from two
new driveways along SW 108th Avenue and an additional access point from SW Leveton Drive
via the parking lot of the existing two-story light manufacturing building at 10850 SW Leveton
Drive. The parking areas would be appropriately landscaped, include clearly-identified
pedestrian paths, and high quality light-emitting diode (LED) exterior lighting fixtures. Parking lot
landscaping and perimeter landscape materials are proposed in accordance with City code
standards. The proposed project would also include a pocket park with half basketball court and
direct bikeway/walkway access to SW 108th Avenue in the southern portion of the project site.
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B. Site Description

The relatively flat approximately 5.35-acre project site is located at the southwest corner of SW
108th Avenue and SW Leveton Drive. This reverse L-shaped site fronts approximately 504 feet
along SW 108th Avenue and 218 feet along SW Leveton Drive. The project site itself occupies
the southwest corner of a Light Manufacturing (ML) planning district that extends north and east
to SW Tualatin Road and south to SW Herman Road. Light industrial uses border the project
site on all sides, with larger campus-style industrial park developments located to the north and
west.

C. Project Schedule

The neighborhood/developer meeting was held on Wednesday, October 14, 2015, at 5:00 PM
at 20185 SW 112th Avenue, Tualatin, OR, 97062. Staff last visited the site on April 18, 2016.
Staff received no letters of comment from property owners within 1,000 feet of the subject
property, including pursuant to Tualatin Development Code (TDC) 31.064(1) within any
residential subdivisions platted through the City, during the comment period that ended April 22,
2016.
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[I. CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

Based on the Findings and Conclusions presented, AR-16-0001 is approved, subject to the
following Architectural Review conditions of approval:

PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF BUILDING PERMITS:

AR-1

AR-2

AR-3

AR-4

AR-5

AR-6

AR-7

AR-8

AR-9

Prior to obtaining building permits on the subject site, the Applicant shall submit 3
revised paper plan sets—24 x 36, a paper narrative, and electronically in Adobe PDF file
format—for review and approval to the Planning Division that meet the conditions of
approval below. The narrative shall explain how and on what page each condition of
approval has been met. The submittal shall contain page numbers and a table of
contents. No piecemeal submittals will be accepted. Each submittal will be reviewed in 2
weeks.

The Applicant shall obtain a Property Line Adjustment (PLA) through the Engineering
Division to meet code requirements. TDC 60.060

The Applicant shall submit revised site plans (sheet A1.0) to illustrate ADA-compliant
elements and their appropriate dimensions, including ramps (square and curb), signage
and walkway/crosswalk widths, to ensure that the proposed development would not
create barriers to disabled individuals. TDC 73.160(1)(b)(i); TDC 73.160(5)

The Applicant shall include vision clearance diagrams on the appropriate sheets (sheet
A1.0 and/or L1.0) for both access driveways along SW 108th Avenue to illustrate that
the proposed landscaping would not obstruct vision clearance areas. TDC 73.220(1)(c);
TDC 73.400(16)(b); TDC 73.400(16)(c)

The Applicant shall revise the site plan (sheet A1.0) to illustrate locations for the required
six (6) carpool/vanpool spaces, including pavement markings and/or signs/placards.
TDC 73.370(3)

The Applicant shall revise the appropriate landscape plans to illustrate the proposed on-
grade equipment and the modified landscaping to achieve the required screening. TDC
73.160(4)(a)

The Applicant shall revise sheet A1.0 and/or sheet Al.2 so that the North Wing trash
enclosure depicted on each are consistent and that the overall square footage of the
North Wing trash enclosure matches the calculations found on sheet A0.0. In addition,
the applicant shall increase the size of the South Wing trash enclosure as illustrated on
sheets A1.0 and Al.2 to 315 square feet to meet the required space per the calculations
listed on sheet A0.0. TDC 73.226(5)

The Applicant shall submit a revised landscape plan that indicates an automatic
underground or drip irrigation system in the landscaped areas and install this system
according to the revised plan. TDC 73.280

The Applicant shall revise the site plan (sheet A1.0) to clearly label bicycle parking
facilities; for indoor bicycle parking, signage location(s) for these facilities should also be
identified on the revised site plan. TDC 73.370(2)(a)

AR-10 The Applicant shall comply with the incorporated Public Facilities Recommendation

(PFR) from the Engineering Division.
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PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY:
AR-11 The Applicant shall construct proposed buildings and all site improvements as illustrated

on approved plans and conditions of approval.

Please note the following code requirements apply to the site in an on-going manner:

The applicant must submit sign permit applications separately from this AR for any
proposed signage.

Accessways shall be constructed, owned and maintained by the property owner. TDC
73.160(1)(g)

All building exterior improvements approved through the Architectural Review Process
must be continually maintained, including necessary painting and repair, so as to remain
substantially similar to original approval through the Architectural Review Process,
unless subsequently altered with Community Development Director’s approval. TDC
73.100(2)

All landscaping approved through architectural review (AR) must be continually
maintained, including necessary watering, weeding, pruning and replacement, in a
manner substantially similar to that originally approved by the AR decision, unless
subsequently altered with Community Development Director’s approval. TDC 73.100(1)
Site landscaping and street trees shall be maintained to meet the vision clearance
requirements of TDC 73.400(16).

The site development and uses must comply with the noise limits of TDC 63.051(1).
Greenways and Natural Areas in which an access easement is owned by the City, but
retained in private ownership, shall be maintained by the property owner in their natural
state and may only be modified if a landscape and maintenance plan complies with the
approved Plant List in the Parks and Recreation Master Plan, and has been approved
through the Architectural Review process or by the Parks and Recreation Director when
Architectural Review is not required. TDC 72.060(4)

Please be advised:

The plan sets for the Planning Division must contain sheets relevant to AR conditions of
approval while also not being a full building permit set. For example, because the
Planning Division needs no erosion control or roof framing plan sheets, exclude them.
Following Planning Division approval of revised plans and when the constructed site is
ready, the applicant must contact the Planning Division for a site inspection in order to
obtain a certificate of occupancy (CO). This inspection is separate from inspection(s)
done by the Building Division. Staff recommends scheduling a Planning inspection at
least three business days in advance of the desired inspection date.
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[II. FINDINGS

A.

B.

Previous Land Use Actions

AR-07-21 approved industrial Leveton Business Park, Buildings 1-4 and 6, to the northwest
of the subject property, through which this proposed development would share a drive aisle
and driveway accessway to SW Leveton Drive (via the existing one-story light manufacturing
building at 10850 SW Leveton Drive).

AR-14-03 (Leveton Commons) would have resulted in a two-story approximately 75,000-
square-foot mixed-use (office, warehouse, and light manufacturing uses) building on the
project site, but this application was withdrawn.

Other Permit Actions

None.

C.

Planning Districts and Adjacent Land Uses

The subject property is located in the Light Manufacturing (ML) Planning District where
manufacturing, warehousing/distribution, and wholesaling uses are permitted pursuant to
Tualatin Development Code (TDC) 60.020. Additionally, because of Ordinance No. 1370-14 that
took effect April 24, 2014, certain commercial uses are permitted with restrictions pursuant to
60.037.

Adjacent planning districts and land uses are:

N:

0

ML one-story light manufacturing/warehouse building at 10850 SW Leveton Drive at
11250 SW Tualatin-Sherwood Road housing 3CM Stone, abutting the northwest
corner of the project site

MP Lam Research Campus at 11155 SW Leveton Drive (across SW Leveton Drive)

ML two-story light manufacturing building housing Ascentec Engineering and Evans
Components at 18500 SW 108th Avenue (across SW 108th Avenue and SW
Leveton Drive); D.O.T. Inc. outdoor vehicle storage facility at 18520 SW 108th
Avenue (across SW 108th Avenue); City of Tualatin Operations Department, public
works yard at 10699 SW Herman Road (across SW 108th Avenue)

ML Northwest Metal Fab & Pipe Inc. outdoor equipment yard at 18805 SW 108th
Avenue

: MP undeveloped City-owned lot (Tax Lot 251 22AD 00800); two-story Fujimi Corporation

light manufacturing building at 11200 SW Leveton Drive

Uses

60.020 Light Manufacturing Planning District (ML) Permitted Uses

No building, structure or land shall be used, except for the following uses as
restricted in TDC 60.021.

(1) All uses permitted by TDC 60.020 in the ML Planning District.

Although future tenants are not know at this time, the applicant has identified a probable mix
of 75 percent light manufacturing, 15 percent warehousing, and 5 percent (support) office
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space. The projected mix of uses would be permitted in the Light Manufacturing (ML)
planning district and was used to analyze compliance with use-specific code requirements
such as parking.

E. Lot Sizes

60.060 Lot Size

Except for lots for public utility facilities, natural gas pumping stations and wireless
communication facility which shall be established through the Subdivision, Partition
or Lot Line Adjustment process, the following requirements shall apply:

(1) The minimum lot area shall be 20,000 square feet.

(2) The minimum average lot width shall be 100 feet.

(3) The minimum lot width at the street shall be 100 feet.

Applicant Response: We comply.

Staff notes that the project site is approximately 5.35 acres (the smallest of the three lots
comprising the project site 1.01 acres or approximately 44,100 square feet) fronting
approximately 504 feet along SW 108th Avenue and 218 feet along SW Leveton Drive.

However, staff finds that the proposed development, as currently designed, would not meet
a number of code requirements based on the existing lot configuration.

Condition of Approval: The applicant shall obtain a Property Line Adjustment (PLA) through
the Engineering Division prior to issuance of building permit to meet code requirements.

F. Setback Requirements

60.070 Setback Requirements

(1) Front yard. The minimum setback is 30 feet. When the front yard is across the
street from a residential or Manufacturing Park (MP) district, a front yard setback of
50 feet is required. When a fish and wildlife habitat area is placed in a Tract and
dedicated to the City at the City’s option, dedicated in a manner approved by the City
to a non-profit conservation organization or is retained in private ownership by the
developer, the minimum setback is 10 — 30 feet, as determined in the Architectural
Review process, with the exception of front yards across the street from a residential
or MP District, provided the buildings are located farther away from fish and wildlife
habitat areas.

Applicant Response: Our setbacks are greater than the minimum.

Staff finds that the front yard setbacks (along SW 108th Avenue) for the North Wing and the
South Wing are 84 feet and 97 feet 6 inches, respectively. This standard is met.

(2) Side yard. The minimum setback is 0 to 50 feet, as determined through the
Architectural Review process. When the side yard is adjacent to a property line or
across the street from a residential or Manufacturing Park (MP) District, a side yard
setback of 50 feet is required.

Applicant Response: Our setbacks are greater than the minimum.

Staff finds that the side yard setback along SW Leveton Drive is across the street from an
MP District and the North Wing is approximately 74 feet, and the side yard setback along
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the southern project site boundary and the South Wing is approximately 116 feet; thus, this
standard is met.

Table 2. Setback Requirements
Minimum Proposed
Attribute Yard Direction Required (ft) Lineal Feet
Project Site | Front East 30 84
(entire) Rear West 0to 50 261
Side 1 North 0 to 50 74
Side 2 South 0 to 50 116

(3) Rear yard. The minimum setback is 0 to 50 feet, as determined through the
Architectural Review process. When the rear yard is adjacent to a property line or
across the street from a residential or Manufacturing Park (MP) District, a rear yard
setback of 50 feet is required.

Applicant Response: Our setbacks are greater than the minimum.

Staff finds that the rear yard setback (along the western project site boundary) is adjacent to
an MP District and the South Wing setback is approximately 261 feet; thus, this standard is
met.

(4) Corner lot yards. The minimum setback is the maximum setback prescribed for
each yard for a sufficient distance from the street intersections and driveways to
provide adequate sight distance for vehicular and pedestrian traffic at intersections
and driveways, as determined through the Architectural Review process.

Applicant Response: Acknowledged, we meet the standard.

Staff finds that the North Wing is set back 74 feet from SW Leveton Drive and 84 feet from
SW 108th Avenue. The distance between the centerlines of SW Leveton Drive and the
northernmost site access driveway is approximately 205 feet; there is no direct driveway
access from SW Leveton Drive to the project site. This standard is met.

(5) The minimum parking and circulation area setback is 5 feet, except when a yard is
adjacent to public streets or Residential or Manufacturing Park District, the minimum
setback is 10 feet. No setback is required from lot lines within ingress and egress
areas shared by abutting properties in accordance with TDC 73.400(2).

Applicant Response: We are generous with landscaping and greatly exceed the setback in
all areas, except the 10-foot minimum at right-of-ways (ROWSs). With generous planting
(greater than 10 feet) proposed in the ROW on SW Leveton Drive and SW 108th Avenue,
we are choosing to place the parking at the lot line so [we] can add to the already generous
planting surrounding the building. This allows a more campus-like aesthetic for the project.

Staff finds that the distances between the property line and the sidewalks along SW Leveton
Drive and SW 108th Avenue are approximately 18 feet and 32 feet, respectively, allowing
for frontage landscaping opportunities similar to those in MP planning districts. This
standard is met.
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(6) No spur rail trackage shall be permitted within 200 feet of an adjacent residential
district.

Staff finds that this is not applicable.

(7) No setbacks are required at points where side or rear property lines abut a rail-
road right-of-way or spur track.

Staff finds that this is not applicable.

(8) No fence shall be constructed within 10 feet of a public right-of-way.

Applicant Response: No fences proposed.

(9) Setbacks for a wireless communication facility shall be established through the
Architectural Review process, shall consider TDC 73.510, shall be a minimum of 5
feet, and shall be set back from an RL District, or an RML District with an approved
small lot subdivision, no less than 175 feet for a monopole that is no more than 35
feet in height and the setback shall increase five feet for each one foot increase in
height up to 80 feet in height, and the setback shall increase 10 feet for each one foot
increase in height above 80 feet.

Staff finds that this is not applicable.
G. Structure Height

60.090 Structure Height

(1) Except as provided in TDC 60.090(2), (3) or (4), no structure shall exceed a height
of 50 feet and flagpoles which display the flag of the United States of America either
alone or with the State of Oregon flag shall not exceed 100 feet above grade provided
that the setbacks are not less than a distance equal to one and one-half times the
flagpole height.

Applicant Response: Acknowledged, we meet the standard.

Staff notes that both the proposed North Wing and South Wing would be 45 feet tall. This
standard is met.

(2) The maximum permitted structure height provided in TDC 60.090(1) may be
increased to no more than 85 feet, provided that all yards adjacent to the structure are
not less than a distance equal to one and one-half times the height of the structure.

Applicant Response: Not required.

H. Site Planning

TDC 73.050 Criteria and Standards

(1) In exercising or performing his or her powers, duties, or functions, the Planning
Director shall determine whether there is compliance with the following:

(a) The proposed site development, including the site plan, architecture, landscaping,
parking and graphic design, is in conformance with the standards of this and other
applicable City ordinances insofar as the location, height, and appearance of the
proposed development are involved;

Applicant Response: We acknowledge this overall requirement and meet the code to the
best of our knowledge.
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(b) The proposed design of the development is compatible with the design of other
developments in the general vicinity; and

Applicant Response: We acknowledge this overall requirement and we are compatible. We
are also a dramatic aesthetic upgrade.

(c) The location, design, size, color and materials of the exterior of all structures are
compatible with the proposed development and appropriate to the design character
of other developments in the vicinity.

Applicant Response: Yes.

Staff finds that the proposed development would be consistent with existing and similarly
developed industrial uses in the vicinity, including the light manufacturing uses to the east
and the campus-like industrial uses in the Manufacturing Park (MP) planning district to the
north and west. These standards are met.

(2) In making his or her determination of compliance with the above requirements,
the Planning Director shall be guided by the objectives and standards set forth in this
chapter. If the architectural review plan includes utility facilities or public utility
facilities, then the City Engineer shall determine whether those aspects of the
proposed plan comply with applicable standards.

Applicant Response: Acknowledged.

Staff notes that the proposed development would include utility facilities and/or public utility
facilities. These facilities are reviewed by the City of Tualatin Engineering Division and the
applicant shall comply with the incorporated Public Facilities Recommendation (PFR) from
the Engineering Division.

(3) In determining compliance with the requirements set forth, the Community
Development Director shall consider the effect of his or her action on the availability
and cost of needed housing. The Community Development Director shall not use the
requirements of this section to exclude needed housing types. However,
consideration of these factors shall not prevent the Community Development Director
from imposing conditions of approval necessary to meet the requirements of this
section. The costs of such conditions shall not unduly increase the cost of housing
beyond the minimum necessary to achieve the purposes of this Code. As part of the
Architectural Review process, the Community Development Director has no authority
to reduce dwelling unit densities.

Staff finds that this is not applicable.
(4) As part of Architectural Review, the property owner may apply for approval to cut

trees in addition to those allowed in TDC 34.200. The granting or denial of a tree
cutting permit shall be based on the criteriain TDC 34.230.

Applicant Response: We are removing no existing trees.

(5) Conflicting Standards. In addition to the MUCOD requirements, the requirements
in TDC Chapter 73 (Community Design Standards) and other applicable Chapters
apply. If TDC Chapters 57, 73 and other applicable chapters, conflict or are different,
they shall be resolved in accordance with TDC 57.200(2).

Applicant Response: Acknowledged.
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Staff finds that this is not applicable.

73.150 Objectives

All commercial, industrial, public and semi-public projects should strive to meet the
following objectives to the maximum extent practicable. Architects and developers
should consider these elements in designing new projects. In the Central Design
District, the Design Guidelines of TDC 73.610 shall be considered. In the case of
conflicts between objectives, the proposal shall provide a desirable balance between
the objectives. Site elements shall be placed and designed, to the maximum extent
practicable, to:

(1) Provide convenient walkways and crosswalks which separate pedestrians from
vehicles and link primary building entries to parking areas, other on-site buildings
and the public right-of-way.

Applicant Response: Accomplished, see site plan.

(2) Avoid barriers to disabled individuals.
Staff finds that—with the exception of the eight (8) ADA-compliant parking spaces—the
submitted plans do not identify ADA-compliant and ADA-accessible facilities.

(3) Locate and design drive-through facilities in a manner which does not conflict
with pedestrian routes or other vehicular circulation and minimizes adverse impacts
on adjacent properties.

Staff finds that this is not applicable.
(4) Break up parking areas with landscaping (trees, shrubs and walkways) and
buildings to lessen the overall impact of large paved areas.

Applicant Response: Accomplished, see landscape plan.

(5) Utilize landscaping in parking areas to direct and control vehicular movement
patterns, screen headlights from adjacent properties and streets, and lessen the
visual dominance of pavement coverage.

Applicant Response: Accomplished, see landscape plan.

(6) Provide vehicular connections to adjoining sites.

Applicant Response: Accomplished. We propose to maintain the existing drive connection to
the adjacent site, see site plan.

Staff notes that access to the project site from SW Leveton Drive would be accommodated
through an existing driveway on the adjacent 3CM Stone lot. This standard is met.

(7) Emphasize entry drives into commercial complexes and industrial park
developments with special design features, such as landscaped medians, water
features and sculptures.

Applicant Response: Our entry drives off SW 108th Avenue are located between large 3-
foot- and 4-foot-diameter existing fir trees in the ROW, and these sentinels framing our
entries are excellent design features.

Staff notes that the attached plans do not include enough detail to determine if the existing
fir trees (or the proposed landscaping) would obstruct vision clearance areas, but the
preferred development approach would not result in the elimination of any street trees.
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(8) Locate, within parking lots, pedestrian amenities and/or landscaping in areas
which are not used for vehicle maneuvering and parking.

Applicant Response: Accomplished, see landscape plan.

(9) Encourage outdoor seating areas which provide shade during summer and sun
during winter, trash receptacles and other features for pedestrian use. Plantings with
a variety of textures and color are encouraged.

Applicant Response: We provide two pedestrian plazas at our building entries planned to
receive these features in final design. We also provide a pocket park at the south edge of
our site that will include a basketball court and other amenities to be determined.

(10) Create opportunities for, or areas of, visual and aesthetic interest for occupants
and visitors to the site.

Staff finds that this is not applicable.
(11) Conserve, protect and restore fish and wildlife habitat areas, and maintain or
create visual and physical corridors to adjacent fish and wildlife habitat areas.

Applicant Response: Extensive landscape areas are created providing wildlife habitat.

Staff finds that this is not applicable.

(12) Provide safe pathways for pedestrians to move from parking areas to building
entrances.

Applicant Response: Accomplished, see site plan.

(13) Design the location of buildings and the orientation of building entrances for
commercial, public and semi-public uses such as churches, schools and hospitals to
provide adequate pedestrian circulation between buildings and to provide preferential
access for pedestrians to existing or planned transit stops and transit stations.

Staff finds that this is not applicable.
(14) Provide accessways between commercial, public and semi-public development
and publicly-owned land intended for general public use; arterial and collector streets

where a transit stop and/or a bike lane is provided or designated; and abutting
residential, commercial and semi-public property.

Staff finds that this is not applicable.

(15) Provide accessways between industrial development and abutting greenways
where a bikeway or pedestrian path is provided or designated.

Staff finds that this is not applicable.

(16) Accessways should be designed and located in a manner which does not restrict
or inhibit opportunities for developers of adjacent properties to connect with an

accessway, and provide continuity from property to property for pedestrians and
bicyclists to use the accessway.

Staff finds that this is not applicable.
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(17) Provide preferential parking for carpool and vanpools to encourage employees to
participate in carpools and vanpools.

Applicant Response: This will be accomplished at tenant improvement approvals with the
tenant on board, currently this is a non-occupied building shell. The important thing here is
ample parking well distributed.

(18) Screen elements such as mechanical and electrical equipment, above ground
sewer or water pump stations, pressure reading stations and water reservoirs from
view.

Applicant Response: We are providing electrical and sprinkler riser room space so much of
this equipment is inside the buildings. Mechanical and electrical on-site equipment will be
screened by landscaping. There is no roof mounted HVAC equipment in this “shell” but we
accommodate the future tenant improvement roof equipment in the roof structure near the
building centers where it is easiest to screen if needed.

Staff finds that mechanical and electrical on-site equipment is not shown on either the site
plan (sheet A1.0) or the landscape plan (L1.0); please see discussion in TDC 73.160(4)(a)
below.

(19) Parking structure exteriors and underground parking should be designed to be
harmonious with surrounding buildings and architecturally compatible with the
treatment of buildings they serve.

Staff finds that this is not applicable.

(20) When a fish and wildlife habitat area abuts or is on the subject property the
applicant and decision authority for a development application should consider
locating buildings farther away from the fish and wildlife habitat area.

Staff finds that this is not applicable.

73.160 Standards

(1) Pedestrian and Bicycle Circulation:

(b) For Industrial Uses:

(i) a walkway shall be provided from the main building entrance to sidewalks in the
public right-of-way and other on-site buildings and accessways. The walkway shall be
a minimum of 5 feet wide and constructed of concrete, asphalt, or a pervious surface
such as pavers or grasscrete, but not gravel or woody material, and be ADA
compliant, if applicable.

Applicant Response: Accomplished, including ADA compliance - see site plan.

Staff notes that the applicant provided responses to TDC 73.160(a) for commercial, public,
and semi-public uses, as opposed to TDC 73.160(b) for industrial uses. The responses were
transferred to the corresponding sections under TDC 73.160(b).

As discussed in responses to TDC 73.150(2) above, staff finds that—with the exception of
the eight (8) ADA-compliant parking spaces—the submitted plans do not identify ADA-
compliant and ADA-accessible facilities.

Condition of Approval: The applicant shall submit revised site plans (sheet A1.0) to illustrate
ADA-compliant elements and their appropriate dimensions, including ramps (square and
curb), signage and walkway/crosswalk widths, to ensure that the proposed development
would not create barriers to disabled individuals.
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(i) Walkways through parking areas, drive aisles and loading areas shall have a
different appearance than the adjacent paved vehicular areas.

Applicant Response: Accomplished, see site plan.

Staff finds that this standard is met.

(iii) Accessways shall be provided as a connection between the development’s
walkway and bikeway circulation system and an adjacent bike lane;

Staff finds there are on-street bike lanes in both directions along SW Leveton Drive and SW
108th Avenue. While there are no direct connections to these on-street bike lanes, there are
several walkway/bikeway connections from the project site to the sidewalks along SW
Leveton Drive and SW 108th Avenue, including a walkway/bikeway connection between the
sidewalk along SW 108th Avenue and the proposed pocket park in the southern portion of
the project site. This standard is met.

(iv) Accessways may be gated for security purposes;

Applicant Response: No fencing is planned, see site plan.

Staff finds that this is not applicable.

(v) Outdoor Recreation Access Routes shall be provided between the development’s
walkway and bikeway circulation system and parks, bikeways and greenways where a
bike or pedestrian path is designated.

Applicant Response: Accomplished, see site plan.

With the exception of the on-street bike lanes in both directions along SW Leveton Drive and
SW 108th Avenue, there are no parks, bikeways, or greenways adjacent to the project site.
Staff notes that this is not applicable.

(c) Curb ramps shall be provided wherever a walkway or accessway crosses a curb.
Staff finds that this standard is met.

(d) Accessways shall be a minimum of 8 feet wide and constructed in accordance
with the Public Works Construction Code if they are public accessways, and if they
are private access-ways they shall be constructed of asphalt, concrete or a pervious
surface such as pervious asphalt or concrete, pavers or grasscrete, but not gravel or
woody material, and be ADA compliant, if applicable.

Staff notes that the two public accessways onto the project site from SW Leveton Drive and
SW 108th Avenue are 8 feet wide; however, these two accessways have not been labeled
in terms of width or ADA compliance. As a condition of approval—and originally discussed in
73.160(1)(b)(i)—the applicant shall submit revised site plans (sheet A1.0) to illustrate ADA-
compliant elements and their appropriate dimensions, including ramps (square and curb),
signage and walkway/crosswalk widths, to ensure that the proposed development does not
create barriers to disabled individuals.
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(e) Accessways to undeveloped parcels or undeveloped transit facilities need not be
constructed at the time the subject property is developed. In such cases the applicant
for development of a parcel adjacent to an undeveloped parcel shall enter into a
written agreement with the City guaranteeing future performance by the applicant and
any successors in interest of the property being developed to construct an
accessway when the adjacent undeveloped parcel is developed. The agreement shall
be subject to the City’s re-view and approval.

Staff finds that this is not applicable.

(f) Where a bridge or culvert would be necessary to span a designated greenway or
wetland to provide a connection to a bike or pedestrian path, the City may limit the
number and location of accessways to reduce the impact on the greenway or wetland.

Staff finds that this is not applicable.

(g) Accessways shall be constructed, owned and maintained by the property owner.
Staff finds that this standard is met.

(2) Drive-up Uses
Staff finds that this is not applicable.

(3) Safety and Security

(a) Locate windows and provide lighting in a manner which enables tenants,
employees and police to watch over pedestrian, parking and loading areas.

Staff finds that this standard is met.

(b) In commercial, public and semi-public development and where possible in
industrial development, locate windows and provide lighting in a manner which
enables surveillance of interior activity from the public right-of-way.

Staff finds that this standard is met.

(c) Locate, orient and select on-site lighting to facilitate surveillance of on-site
activities from the public right-of-way without shining into public rights-of-way or fish
and wildlife habitat areas.

Staff finds that there are no fish or wildlife habitats adjacent to the project site. In addition,
staff review of the submitted lighting plan finds that the proposed development will not result
in an unacceptable level of light spilling onto adjacent public rights-of-way. This standard is
met.

(d) Provide an identification system which clearly locates buildings and their entries
for patrons and emergency services.

Staff notes that the proposed elevations (sheets A3.0 and A3.1) do not illustrate potential
tenant sign or building address locations, and that the latter is typically required by the City
of Tualatin Building Department and Tualatin Valley Fire & Rescue; however, all
tenant/occupant signage permits and approvals are handled separately and not as part of
this review.

(e) Shrubs in parking areas must not exceed 30 inches in height. Tree canopies must
not extend below 8 feet measured from grade.

Staff finds that this standard is met.
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(f) Above ground sewer or water pumping stations, pressure reading stations, water
reservoirs, electrical substations, and above ground natural gas pumping stations
shall provide a minimum 6’ tall security fence or wall.

Staff finds that this is not applicable.

(4) Service, Delivery and Screening

(@) On and above grade electrical and mechanical equipment such as transformers,
heat pumps and air conditioners shall be screened with sight obscuring fences, walls
or landscaping.

Staff finds that mechanical and electrical on-site equipment is not shown on either the site
plan (sheet A1.0) or the landscape plan (L1.0) and it is therefore not possible to determine
whether or not the proposed landscaping would accomplish the required screening.

Condition of Approval: The applicant shall revise the appropriate landscape plans to
illustrate the proposed on-grade equipment and the modified landscaping to achieve the
required screening.

(b) Outdoor storage, excluding mixed solid waste and source separated recyclables
storage areas listed under TDC 73.227, shall be screened with a sight obscuring
fence, wall, berm or dense evergreen landscaping.

Staff finds that this standard is met.

(c) Above ground pumping stations, pressure reading stations, water reservoirs;
electrical substations, and above ground natural gas pumping stations shall be
screened with sight-obscuring fences or walls and landscaping.

Staff finds that this is not applicable.

(5) The Federal Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) applies to development in the
City of Tualatin. Although TDC, Chapter 73 does not include the Oregon Structural
Specialty Code’s (OSSC) accessibility standards as requirements to be reviewed
during the Architectural Review process, compliance with the OSSC is a requirement
at the Building Permit step. It is strongly recommended all materials submitted for
Architectural Review show compliance with the OSSC.

Applicant Response: ADA access is anticipated in this design, see site plan.

As discussed in response to TDC 73.160(1)(b)(i) above, staff finds that—with the exception
of the eight (8) ADA-compliant parking spaces—the submitted plans do not identify ADA-
compliant and ADA-accessible facilities. As a condition of approval, the applicant shall
submit revised site plans (sheet Al1.0) to illustrate ADA-compliant elements and their
appropriate dimensions, including ramps (square and curb), signage and walkway/crosswalk
widths, to ensure that the proposed development does not create barriers to disabled
individuals.

(6) (a) All industrial, institutional, retail and office development on a transit street
designated in TDC Chapter 11 (Figure 11-5) shall provide either a transit stop pad on-
site, or an on-site or public sidewalk connection to a transit stop along the subject
property’s frontage on the transit street.

Staff finds that this is not applicable.
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(b) In addition to (a) above, new retail, office and institutional uses abutting major
transit stops as designated in TDC Chapter 11 (Figure 11-5) shall:

(i) locate any portion of a building within 20 feet of the major transit stop or provide a
pedestrian plaza at the transit stop;

(ii) provide a reasonably direct pedestrian connection between the major transit stop
and a building entrance on the site;

(iii) provide a transit passenger landing pad accessible to disabled persons;

(iv) provide an easement or dedication for a passenger shelter as determined by the
City; and

(v) provide lighting at the major transit stop.

Staff finds that this is not applicable.

61.075 Sound Barrier Construction

(1) Sound barrier construction shall be used to intercept all straight-line lateral paths
of 450 feet or less between a residential property within a residential planning district
and any side edge of an overhead door or other doorway larger than 64 square feet, at
a minimum height of eight feet above the floor elevation of the doorway.

(2) Sound barrier construction shall be used to intercept all straight-line lateral paths
of 450 feet or less between a residential property within a residential planning district
and any building mechanical device at a minimum height equal to the height of the
mechanical object to be screened.

Staff finds that this is not applicable.

|. Structure Design

73.210 Objectives

All commercial, industrial, public and semi-public projects should strive to meet the
following objectives to the maximum extent practicable. Architects and developers
should consider these elements in designing new projects. In the Central Design
District, the Design Guidelines of TDC 73.610 shall be considered. In case of conflicts
between objectives, the proposal shall provide a desirable balance between the
objectives. Buildings shall be designed, to the maximum extent practicable, to:

(1) Minimize disruption of natural site features such as topography, trees and water
features.

Applicant Response: This is a flat grassy site providing us flexibility in layout, but we have
located our access drives between existing trees.

(2) Provide a composition of building elements which is cohesive and responds to
use needs, site context, land form, a sense of place and identity, safety, accessibility
and climatic factors. Utilize functional building elements such as arcades, awnings,
entries, windows, doors, lighting, reveals, accent features and roof forms, whenever
possible, to accomplish these objectives.

Applicant Response: We believe we have accomplished these objectives in our design with
a distinctive sense of place enhanced by a limited palette of timeless materials such as
semi-transparent stained concrete, generous green tint glass, and strong metal cornice and
canopy elements.
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(3) Where possible, locate loading and service areas so that impacts upon
surrounding areas are minimized. In industrial development loading docks should be
oriented inward to face other buildings or other loading docks. In commercial areas
loading docks should face outward towards the public right-of-way or perimeter of
the site or both.

Applicant Response: Our service dock is inward and well screened by the buildings from
public ROW. The buildings are further softened in the service area by climbing plant
material on the stained concrete walls. Our goal is a very soft and green service area that is
also functional.

(4) Enhance energy efficiency in commercial and industrial development through the
use of landscape and architectural elements such as arcades, sunscreens, lattice,
trellises, roof overhangs and window orientation.

Applicant Response: Our 11.25” concrete walls provide a thermal mass for energy efficiency
as well as aesthetics. Our glass height is tall on both floors (11.5" at 1st floor and 10’ at
second) to bring natural light deep into the buildings.

(5) Locate and design entries and loading/service areas in consideration of climatic
conditions such as prevailing winds, sun and driving rains.

Applicant Response: All portals have generous canopies for functional and aesthetic
reasons.

(6) Give consideration to organization, design and placement of windows as viewed
on each elevation having windows. Surveillance over parking areas from the inside,
as well as visual surveillance from the outside in, should be considered in window
placement.

Applicant Response: Accomplished, see drawings.

Staff finds that both North Wing and South Wing buildings would have windows on all sides
and the reverse-L-shape of the proposed development mimics the shape of the project site
and provides increased visibility to the on-site parking areas. This standard is met.

(7) Select building materials which contribute to the project’s identity, form and
function, as well as to the surrounding environment.

Applicant Response: Our limited palette is concrete steel and glass, and the general
aesthetic we propose has been well received by our high-tech tenants as well as their
employees.

(8) Select colors in consideration of lighting conditions and the context under which
the structure is viewed, the ability of the material to absorb, reflect or transmit light
and the color's functional role (e.g., to identify and attract business, aesthetic
reasons, image-building).

Applicant Response: We seek neutral colors in our concrete stain that go well with our
green-tint glass and darker steel elements.

(9) Where possible, locate windows and provide lighting in a manner which enables
tenants, employees and police to watch over pedestrian, parking and loading areas.

Applicant Response: Accomplished, see drawings.

As mentioned in response to TDC 73.210(6) above, staff finds that both North Wing and
South Wing buildings would have windows on all sides and the reverse-L-shape of the
proposed development mimics the shape of the project site and provides increased visibility
throughout the project site. This standard is met.
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(10) Where practicable locate windows and provide lighting in a manner which
enables surveillance of interior activity from the public right-of-way or other public
areas.

Applicant Response: Accomplished, see drawings.

Staff finds that the proposed North Wing and South Wing would have substantial window
presence on all sides, enabling surveillance from other areas on the project site and the
adjacent public rights-of-way. This standard is met.

73.220 Safety and Security

(1) Safety and Security

(a) Locate, orient and select on-site lighting to facilitate surveillance of on-site
activities from the public right-of-way or other public areas without shining into
public rights-of-way or fish and wildlife habitat areas.

Applicant Response: We propose conventional lighting fixtures with glare cut-off features
limiting the light at ROWSs, and we have good lighting distribution in the circulations areas.

Staff finds that there are no fish or wildlife habitats adjacent to the project site. In addition,
staff review of the submitted lighting plan finds that the proposed development will not result
in an unacceptable level of light spilling onto adjacent public rights-of-way. This standard is
met.

(b) Provide an identification system which clearly identifies and locates buildings and
their entries.

Applicant Response: Signing is a tenant improvement when the tenant is known, but the
architectural language makes entries a natural focal point in this design.

As discussed in responses to TDC 73.160(3)(d) above, staff notes that the proposed
elevations (sheets A3.0 and A3.1) do not illustrate potential building address locations and
that building address locations are typically required by the City of Tualatin Building
Department and Tualatin Valley Fire & Rescue; however, all tenant/occupant signage
permits and approvals are handled separately and not as part of this review.

Staff notes that the main entries are clearly visible and identifiable per the proposed design.

(c) Shrubs in parking areas shall not exceed 30 inches in height, and tree canopies
must not extend below 8 feet measured from grade, except for parking structures and
underground parking where this provision shall not apply.

Applicant Response: Acknowledged. We will trim the existing fir trees to the 8’ limit with City
permission.

Staff notes that street trees and other features of the public right-of-way are reviewed by
City of Tualatin Engineering and Operations/Parks Maintenance Divisions.

Staff finds that this code provision is related to vision clearance areas, and that the attached
plans do not include enough detail to determine if the existing fir trees (or the proposed
landscaping) would obstruct vision clearance areas.

Condition of Approval: The applicant shall include vision clearance diagrams on the
appropriate sheets (sheet A1.0 and/or L1.0) for both access driveways along SW 108th
Avenue to illustrate that the proposed landscaping would not obstruct vision clearance
areas.
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J. Mixed Solid Waste and Source Separated Recyclables Storage Areas

73.226 Objectives

All new or expanded multi-family, including townhouses, commercial, industrial,
public and semi-public projects should strive to meet the following objectives to the
maximum extent practicable. Architects and developers should consider these
elements in desighing new projects. In the Central Design District, the Design
Guidelines of TDC 73.610 shall be considered. In the case of conflicts between
objectives, the proposal shall provide a desirable balance between the objectives.
Townhouses may necessitate a different balancing than multi-family developments
such as apartments. Mixed solid waste and source separated recyclable storage
areas shall be designed to the maximum extent practicable, to:

(1) Screen elements such as garbage and recycling containers from view.

(2) Ensure storage areas are centrally located and easy to use.

(3) Meet dimensional and access requirements for haulers.

(4) Designed to mitigate the visual impacts of storage areas.

(5) Provide adequate storage for mixed solid waste and source separated
recyclables.

(6) Improve the efficiency of collection of mixed solid waste and source separated
recyclables.

Applicant Response: Our solid waste/recyclable storage areas are shown in the rear service
areas on our site plan and they are thoughtfully placed to be functional and not visible to the
public. Our calculations are on the site plan showing how we comply.

Staff notes that the applicant provided responses to TDC 73.225—a general purpose
statement, as opposed to TDC 73.226, which includes a list a clearly identifiable
objectives/standards. As such, the applicant response was transferred to discussion for TDC
73.226.

Staff finds that the proposed mixed solid waste storage areas meet the standards as
identified under TDC 73.226(1), TDC 73.226(2), TDC 73.226(4), and TDC 73.226(6) and are
sited appropriately in terms of not being visible to public rights-of-way. In addition, staff finds
that the proposed storage areas meet the dimensional and access requirements for haulers
as outlined in TDC 73.226(3) per correspondence with Republic Services (see Attachment
102).

Staff has found discrepancies in trash enclosure diagrams and provisions as related to TDC
73.226(5). In reference to trash enclosure diagrams, the illustration for the North Wing trash
enclosure (see “B Enlarged Site Plan” on sheet Al1.2) does not match the dumpster/recycle
enclosure as depicted on sheet A1.0. In addition, based on the calculations on sheet A0.0,
the provided square footage calculation for the North Wing trash enclosure does not match
the square footage of the corresponding diagram in “B Enlarged Site Plan” on sheet A1.2.

Also on sheet A0.0, the South Wing trash enclosure calculations note 315 square feet
required and provided; based on the dimensions in “A Enlarged Site Plan” on sheet Al.2,
the proposed South Wing enclosure would only provide approximately 286 square feet of
trash enclosure space (using 20 feet inside clear) and would therefore not satisfy the
standards as outlined in TDC 73.226(5).

Condition of Approval: The applicant shall revise sheet A1.0 and/or sheet Al1.2 so that the
North Wing trash enclosure depicted on each are consistent and that the overall square
footage of the North Wing trash enclosure matches the calculations found on sheet A0.0. In
addition, the applicant shall increase the size of the South Wing trash enclosure as
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illustrated on sheets A1.0 and Al.2 to 315 square feet to meet the required space per the
calculations listed on sheet AQ.0O.

K. Landscaping

73.240 Landscaping General Provisions

(1) The following standards are minimum requirements.

(2) The minimum area requirement for landscaping for conditional uses for RL, RML,
RMH, RH and RH/HR Planning Districts, listed in TDC 40.030, 41.030, 42.030, 43.030
and 44.030, excluding 40.030(3), 40.030 (4)(j), 40.030 (4)(m), 40.030 (4)(n) and 41.030(2)
shall be twenty-five (25) percent of the total area to be developed. When a dedication
is granted in accordance with the planning district provisions on the subject property
for a fish and wildlife habitat area, the minimum area requirement for landscaping
shall be twenty (20) percent of the total area to be developed as determined through
the AR process.

Staff finds that this is not applicable.

(3) The minimum area requirement for landscaping for uses in CO, CR, CC, CG, ML
and MG Planning Districts shall be fifteen (15) percent of the total land area to be
developed, except within the Core Area Parking District, where the minimum area
requirement for landscaping shall be 10 percent. When a dedication is granted in
accordance with the planning district provisions on the subject property for a fish
and wildlife habitat area, the minimum area requirement for landscaping may be
reduced by 2.5 percent from the minimum area requirement as determined through
the AR process.

Applicant Response: We significantly exceed the 15% minimum landscaping area
requirement, see site plan notes.

Staff finds that the proposed development would include approximately 23 percent
landscaping area (see Table 1). This standard is met.

(4) The minimum area requirement for landscaping for uses in IN, CN, CO/MR, MC and
MP Planning Districts shall be twenty-five (25) percent of the total land area to be
developed. When a dedication is granted in accordance with the planning district
provisions on the subject property for a fish and wildlife habitat area, the minimum
area requirement for landscaping may be reduced by 2.5 percent from the minimum
area requirement as determined through the AR process.

Staff finds that this is not applicable.
(5) The minimum area requirement for landscaping for uses in the Industrial Business

Park Overlay Planning District and the Manufacturing Business Park Planning District
shall be twenty (20) percent of the total land area to be developed.

Staff finds that this is not applicable.
(6) The minimum area requirement for landscaping for approved Industrial Master
Plans shall be 20% of the total land area to be developed.

Staff finds that this is not applicable.
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(7) For properties within the Hedges Creek Wetland Protection District which have
signed the "Wetlands Mitigation Agreement"”, the improved or unimproved wetland
buffer area may reduce the required landscaping to 12.5 percent as long as all other
landscape requirements are met.

Staff finds that this is not applicable.

(8) Developments not in a Low Density Residential (RL) or Manufacturing Park (MP)
Planning District, but which abut an RL or MP Planning District shall provide and
perpetually maintain dense, evergreen landscaped buffers between allowed uses in
the district and the adjacent Low Density Residential (RL) or Manufacturing Park (MP)
Planning District as approved through the Architectural Review process.

Staff finds that this is not applicable.

(9) Yards adjacent to public streets, except as described in the Hedges Creek
Wetlands Mitigation Agreement, TDC 73.240(7), shall be planted to lawn or live
groundcover and trees and shrubs and be perpetually maintained in a manner
providing a park-like character to the property as approved through the Architectural
Review process.

Staff finds that this is not applicable.

(10) Yards not adjacent to public streets or Low Density Residential (RL) or
Manufacturing Park (MP) Planning Districts shall be planted with trees, shrubs, grass
or other live groundcover, and maintained consistent with a landscape plan indicating
areas of future expansion, as approved through the Architectural Review process.

Staff finds that the proposed development would include such landscaping. This standard is
met.

(11) Any required landscaped area shall be designed, constructed, installed, and
maintained so that within three years the ground shall be covered by living grass or
other plant materials. (The foliage crown of trees shall not be used to meet this
requirement.) A maximum of 10% of the landscaped area may be covered with un-
vegetated areas of bark chips, rock or stone. Disturbed soils are encouraged to be
amended to an original or higher level of porosity to regain infiltration and stormwater
storage capacity.

Applicant Response: Acknowledged.

(12) In the MP District, wetland buffer areas up to 50 feet in width may be counted
toward the required percentage of site landscaping, [...]

Staff finds that this is not applicable.
(13) Landscape plans for required landscaped areas that include fences should

carefully integrate any fencing into the plan to guide wild animals toward animal
crossings under, over, or around transportation corridors.

Applicant Response: No fencing proposed.

73.280 Irrigation System Required
Except for townhouse lots, landscaped areas shall be irrigated with an automatic
underground or drip irrigation system.

Staff finds that no irrigation system is shown on any of the plan sheets submitted.
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Condition of Approval: The applicant shall submit a revised landscape plan that indicates an
automatic underground or drip irrigation system in the landscaped areas and install this
system according to the revised plan.

73.290 Re-vegetation in Un-landscaped Areas

The purpose of this section is to ensure erosion protection, and in appropriate areas
to encourage soil amendment, for those areas not included within the landscape
percentage requirements so native plants will be established, and trees will not be
lost.

(1) Where vegetation has been removed or damaged in areas not affected by the
landscaping requirements and that are not to be occupied by structures or other
improvements, vegetation shall be replanted.

Applicant Response: Acknowledged. Our proposal fully landscapes our site, which is
currently in natural grass.

(2) Plant materials shall be watered at intervals sufficient to ensure survival and
growth for a minimum of two growing seasons.

Applicant Response: Acknowledged.

(3) The use of native plant materials is encouraged to reduce irrigation and
maintenance demands.

Applicant Response: Acknowledged.

(4) Disturbed soils should be amended to an original or higher level of porosity to
regain infiltration and stormwater storage capacity.

Applicant Response: Acknowledged.

73.310 Landscape Standards — Commercial, Industrial, Public and Semi-Public Uses
(1) A minimum 5-wide landscaped area must be located along all building perimeters
which are viewable by the general public from parking lots or the public right-of-way,
excluding loading areas, bicycle parking areas and pedestrian egress/ingress
locations. Pedestrian amenities such as landscaped plazas and arcades may be
substituted for this requirement. This requirement shall not apply where the distance
along a wall between two vehicle or pedestrian access openings (such as entry
doors, garage doors, carports and pedestrian corridors) is less than 8 feet.

Applicant Response: We greatly exceed the minimum 5’ landscape requirement on all
building sides, except at the fire access lane on the east side of the North Wing where it is
3.5’ (this is not viewable from public roads). Here we move the fire lane closer to the building
to allow more landscape area (17’ setback of dense planting) at the lot line to better screen
the adjacent Tofle Building.

(2) Areas exclusively for pedestrian use that are developed with pavers, bricks, etc.,
and contain pedestrian amenities, such as benches, tables with umbrellas, children’s
play areas, shade trees, canopies, etc., may be included as part of the site landscape
area requirement.

Applicant Response: We have not included our plazas with pedestrian amenities as
landscape area already significantly exceeds the minimum requirement.

(3) All areas not occupied by buildings, parking spaces, driveways, drive aisles,
pedestrian areas or undisturbed natural areas shall be landscaped.

Applicant Response: Accomplished, see landscape plan.




AR-15-0028 — Leveton SW 108th Avenue at SW Leveton Drive
June 23, 2016
Page 25 of 42

73.340 Off-Street Parking Lot and Loading Area Landscaping - Commercial, Industrial,
Public and Semi-Public Uses, and Residential and Mixed Use Residential Uses within
the Central Design District

(1) A clear zone shall be provided for the driver at ends of on-site drive aisles and at
driveway entrances, vertically between a maximum of 30 inches and a minimum of 8
feet as measured from the ground level, except for parking structures and
underground parking where this provision shall not apply.

Applicant Response: Accomplished, see site plan.

(2) Perimeter site landscaping of at least 5 feet in width shall be provided in all off-
street parking and vehicular circulation areas (including loading areas). For
conditional uses in multifamily residential planning districts the landscape width shall
be at least 10 feet except for uses allowed by TDC 40.030(3), 40.030(5)(j), 40.030(5)(m),
40.030(5)(n) and 41.030(2).

Applicant Response: The project greatly exceeds landscaping minimums at the owner’s
request, and will present itself as a heavily landscaped suburban campus from public roads.
For example, in front of South Wing there is over 40’ of landscaping from our parking curb to
the street curb, and in addition there is another 40’ of landscaping from parking curb to the
building.

(a) The landscape area shall contain:

(i) Deciduous trees an average of not more than 30 feet on center. The trees shall
meet the requirements of TDC 73.360(7).

(ii) Plantings which reach a mature height of 30 inches in three years which provide
screening of vehicular headlights year round.

(iii) Shrubs or ground cover, planted so as to achieve 90 percent coverage within
three years.

(iv) Native trees and shrubs are encouraged.

Staff finds that these standards are met.

(b) Where off-street parking areas on separate lots are adjacent to one another and
are connected by vehicular access, the landscaped strips required in subsection (2)
of this section are not required.

Staff finds that although the project site is comprised of three separate lots, these lots
essentially function as one site and therefore this standard does not apply.

73.360 Off-Street Parking Lot Landscape Islands - Commercial, Industrial, Public, and
Semi-Public Uses

(1) A minimum of 25 square feet per parking stall be improved with landscape island
areas. They may be lower than the surrounding parking surface to allow them to
receive stormwater run-off and function as water quality facilities as well as parking
lot landscaping. They shall be protected from vehicles by curbs, but the curbs may
have spaces to allow drainage into the islands. They shall be dispersed throughout
the parking area [see TDC 73.380(3)]. They shall be planted with groundcover or
shrubs that will completely cover the island area within 3 years. They shall be
planted with deciduous shade trees when needed to meet the parking lot shade tree
requirements. Native plant materials are encouraged. Landscape square footage
requirements shall not apply to parking structures and underground parking.

Applicant Response: Accomplished, see landscape plan.




AR-15-0028 — Leveton SW 108th Avenue at SW Leveton Drive
June 23, 2016
Page 26 of 42

(2) Landscaped island areas with deciduous parking lot shade trees shall be a
minimum of 5 feet in width (from inside of curb to curb).

Applicant Response: Accomplished, see site plan.

Staff finds that although the exact dimensions of the landscaped island areas in the western
portion of the project site are not labeled, the plans illustrate that these islands are greater
than 5 feet in width and thus this standard is met.

(3) A minimum of one deciduous shade tree shall be provided for every four (4)
parking spaces to lessen the adverse impacts of glare, reduce heat from paved
surfaces, and to emphasize circulation patterns. Required shade trees shall be
uniformly distributed throughout the parking lot (see TDC 73.380(3)), except that
within the Central Design District landscape islands and shade trees may be placed to
frame views of the Tualatin Commons water feature or identified architectural focal
elements. The trees shall meet the requirements of TDC 73.360(7). Parking lot shade
tree requirements shall not apply to parking structures and underground parking.

Applicant Response: Accomplished, see landscape plan.

(4) Landscape islands shall be utilized at aisle ends to protect parked vehicles from
moving vehicles and emphasize vehicular circulation patterns. Landscape island
location requirements shall not apply to parking structures and underground parking.

Applicant Response: Accomplished, see landscape plan.

(5) Required plant material in landscape islands shall achieve 90 percent coverage
within three years. Native shrubs and trees are encouraged.

Applicant Response: Acknowledged. The owner is personally involved in plant selection at
the nurseries on his projects, and he generally exceeds code minimum size.

(6) (a) Except as in (b) below, site access from the public street shall be defined with a
landscape area not less than 5 feet in width on each side and extend 25 feet back
from the property line for commercial, public, and semi-public development with 12 or
more parking spaces and extend 30 feet back from the property line for industrial
development, except for parking structures and underground parking which shall be
determined through the Architectural Review process.

Applicant Response: Acknowledged. Our ROW curb to interior curb landscape depth
extends 60't, which well exceeds minimum.

(b) In the Central Design District where driveway access is on local streets, not
collectors or arterials, and the building(s) on the property is(are) less than 5,000
square feet in gross floor area, or parking is the only use on the property, site access
from the public street shall be defined with a landscape area not less than 5 feet in
width on each side and extend 5 feet back from the property line, except for parking
structures and underground parking which shall be determined through the
Architectural Review process.

Staff finds that this standard does not apply.

73.410 Street Tree Plan
A person who desires to plant a street tree shall comply with TDC 74.765, which
comprises the street tree plan.

Staff notes that street trees and other features of the public right-of-way are reviewed by
City of Tualatin Engineering and Operations/Parks Maintenance Divisions.
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L. Tree Preservation

34.230 Tree Removal Criteria

Staff finds that the application materials submitted do not indicate any trees would be
removed.

73.250 Tree Preservation
(1) Trees and other plant materials to be retained shall be identified on the landscape
plan and grading plan.

Staff finds that street trees that are to be retained are identified on the site grading and
landscape plans, sheets C1.0 and L1.0, respectively; therefore, this standard is met.

(2) During the construction process:

(@) The owner or the owner’'s agents shall provide above and below ground
protection for existing trees and plant materials identified to remain.

(b) Trees and plant materials identified for preservation shall be protected by chain
link or other sturdy fencing placed around the tree at the drip line.

(c) If it is necessary to fence within the drip line, such fencing shall be specified by a
gualified arborist as defined in TDC 31.060.

(d) Neither top soil storage nor construction material storage shall be located within
the drip line of trees designated to be preserved.

(e) Where site conditions make necessary a grading, building, paving, trenching,
boring, digging, or other similar encroachment upon a preserved tree’s drip-line area,
such grading, paving, trenching, boring, digging, or similar encroachment shall only
be permitted under the direction of a qualified arborist. Such direction must assure
that the health needs of trees within the preserved area can be met.

(f) Tree root ends shall not remain exposed.

Applicant Response: Acknowledged. We are preserving five significant trees in the SW
108th Avenue ROW, and will implement these preservations standards on each tree. The
site now also has many newer trees planted by the owner at all our internal property line
setbacks, where we will also implement these preservation standards.

Staff notes that the applicant response above was provided for TDC 34.270. However, to
ensure a more comprehensive discussion on the tree protection during construction, the
applicant response was transferred to the discussion for TDC 73.250(2).

Staff finds that these standards are met.



AR-15-0028 — Leveton SW 108th Avenue at SW Leveton Drive
June 23, 2016
Page 28 of 42

M. Grading

73.270 Grading
(1) After completion of site grading, top-soil is to be restored to exposed cut and fill
areas to provide a suitable base for seeding and planting.

Staff finds that sheet C1.0 states that topsoil would be replaced in all landscaping areas;
therefore, this standard is met.

(2) All planting areas shall be graded to provide positive drainage.
Staff finds that this standard is met.

(3) Neither soil, water, plant materials nor mulching materials shall be allowed to
wash across roadways or walkways.

Staff finds that this standard is met.

(4) Impervious surface drainage shall be directed away from pedestrian walkways,
dwelling units, buildings, outdoor private and shared areas and landscape areas
except where the landscape area is a water quality facility.

Staff finds that this standard is met.

N. Off-Street Parking and Loading

73.370 Off-Street Parking and Loading

(2) Off-Street Parking Provisions.

(@) The following are the minimum and maximum requirements for off-street motor
vehicle parking in the City, except for minimum parking requirements for the uses in
TDC 73.370(2)(a) (Residential Uses: iii, iv, v, vi, vii; Places of Public Assembly: I, ii, iv;
Commercial Amusements: |, ii; and Commercial: I, ii, xi, Xii, xiv) within the Core Area
Parking District (CAPD). Minimum standards for off-street motor vehicle parking for
the uses in 73.370(2) (a) Residential Uses: iii, iv, v, vi, vii; Places of Public Assembly:
I, i, iv; Commercial Amusements: |, ii; and Commercial: |, ii, xi, xii, xiv in the CAPD
are in TDC 73.370(2)(b). The maximum requirements are divided into Zone A and
Zone B, as shown on the Tualatin Parking Zone Map, Figure 73-3. The following are
exempt from calculation of maximum parking requirements: parking structures; fleet
parking; parking for vehicles for sale, lease or rent; car/vanpool parking; dedicated
valet parking; and user-paid parking.

Staff notes that the table below has been modified from the table included in the TDC to only
include off-street parking requirements for proposed uses on the project site.
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MAXIMON PERCENTAGE
USE :2: |I::TJ EMPI':(;;EF; E:HIIIE(:IT{?E BICYCLE PARKING | OF BICYCLE
REQUIREMENT PARKING REQUIREMENT ;:?:g:;;:[}}
REQUIREMENT
Industrial

1.60 spaces per

2, 0r0.10 spaces

First 5 spaces

0.30 spaces per

spaces per 1,000
5q. ft. gross floor
area

spaces per 1,000

2, 0r 0.10 spaces

er 1,000 gross sq. or 0%,
(i) Manufacturing | 1,000 sq. ft. of gross | None P B g ) . ] )
floor area fi., whichever is whichever is
greater greater
Zone A D4

First 5 spaces

er 1,000 gross sq. or 30%,
(il) Warehousing | 1,000 sq. ft. of gross g g . ) . ) )
floor area Zone B- 0.5 ft., whichever is whichever is

greater greater

sq. fi. gross floor

area
3,00 2, or 0.50 spaces First 5 spaces
.00 spaces per
iii) Wholesale er 1,000 gross sq. or 30%,
(i) ) 1.000 sq. it. of gross | None . B . ) . ) .
establishment ft., whichever is whichever is
floor area
greater greater

Staff finds that the proposed 336 (vehicular) parking spaces meet the overall total on-site
parking requirement as calculated using the standards in the above table and as shown on
sheet A0.0.

Staff also finds that while the applicant has calculated the requirement amount of bicycle
parking as shown on sheet A0.0, these proposed facilities are not clearly labeled on the site
plan (sheet A1.0). Bicycle parking facilities shall either be lockable enclosures in which the
bicycle is stored, or secure stationary racks, which accommodate a bicyclist’s lock securing
the frame and both wheels. Each bicycle parking space shall be at least 6 feet long and 2
feet wide, and overhead clearance in covered areas shall be at least 7 feet, unless a lower
height is approved through the Architectural Review process. Bicycle parking areas and
facilities shall be identified with appropriate signing as specified in the Manual on Uniform
Traffic Control Devices (MUTCD) (latest edition). At a minimum, bicycle parking signs shall
be located at the main entrance and at the location of the bicycle parking facilities.

Condition of Approval: The applicant shall revise the site plan (sheet A1.0) to clearly label
bicycle parking facilities; for indoor bicycle parking, signage location(s) for these facilities
should also be identified on the revised site plan. TDC 73.370(2)(a)
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(b) The following are the minimum requirements for off-street motor vehicle parking
in the Core Area Parking District (CAPD) for the uses in TDC 73.370(2)(a)(Residential
Uses: iii, iv, v, vi, vii; Places of Public Assembly: i, ii, iv; Commercial Amusements: i,
ii; and Commercial: i, ii, xi, Xii, Xiv).

Staff finds that this is not applicable.

(3) Off-Street Vanpool and Carpool Parking Provisions.
The minimum number of off-street Vanpool and Carpool parking for commercial,
institutional and industrial uses is as follows:

Number of Required Number of Vanpool or
Parking Spaces Carpool Spaces
0to10 1
101to 25 2
26 and greater 1 for each 25 spaces

Staff finds that based on the projected mix of uses, the proposed development would require
6 carpool/vanpool spaces.

Condition of Approval: The applicant shall revise site plan (sheet A1.0) to illustrate locations
for the required 6 carpool/vanpool spaces, including pavement markings and/or
signs/placards.

73.380 Off-Street Parking Lots

A parking lot, whether an accessory or principal use, intended for the parking of
automobiles or trucks, shall comply with the following:

(1) Off-street parking lot design shall comply with the dimensional standards set forth
in Figure 73-1 of this section, except for parking structures and underground parking
where stall length and width requirements for a standard size stall shall be reduced
by .5 feet and vehicular access at the entrance if gated shall be a minimum of 18 feet
in width.

Applicant Response: Accomplished, see site plan.
Staff finds that this standard is met.

(2) Parking stalls for sub-compact vehicles shall not exceed 35 percent of the total
parking stalls required by TDC 73.370(2). Stalls in excess of the number required by
TDC 73.370(2) can be sub-compact stalls.

Applicant Response: Acknowledged, and you can see from our calculations we are near the
max for compacts allowed because cars are getting smaller.

Staff finds that the proposed development would include 68 compact parking stalls. While
these 68 stalls exceed the 35 percent of total parking stalls required (129) per TDC
73.370(2), stalls in excess of this requirement can be compact stalls; this standard is met.

(3) Off-street parking stalls shall not exceed eight continuous spaces in a row without
a landscape separation, except for parking structures and underground parking. For
parking lots within the Central Design District that are designed to frame views of the
central water feature or identified architectural focal elements as provided in TDC



AR-15-0028 — Leveton SW 108th Avenue at SW Leveton Drive
June 23, 2016
Page 31 of 42

73.350(3), this requirement shall not apply and the location of parking lot landscape
islands shall be determined through the Architectural Review process.

Applicant Response: [We] acknowledge this rigid requirement.

Staff finds that this standard is met.

(4) Parking stalls shall be constructed of asphalt or concrete, or a pervious surface
such as pavers or grasscrete, but not gravel or woody material. Drive aisles and
parking stalls shall be maintained adequately for all-weather use and drained to avoid
water flow across sidewalks. Pervious surfaces such as pervious concrete, pavers
and grasscrete, but not gravel or woody material, are encouraged for parking stalls in
or abutting the Natural Resource Protection Overlay District, Other Natural Areas
identified in Figure 3-4 of the Parks and Recreation Master Plan, or in a Clean Water
Services Vegetated Corridor. Parking lot landscaping shall be provided pursuant to
the requirements of TDC 73.350 and TDC 73.360. Walkways in parking lots shall be
provided pursuant to TDC 73.160.

Staff finds that this standard is met.

(5) Except for parking to serve residential uses, parking areas adjacent to or within
residential planning districts or adjacent to residential uses shall be designed to
minimize disturbance of residents.

Staff finds that this is not applicable.

(6) Artificial lighting, which may be provided, shall be deflected to not shine or create
glare in a residential planning district, an adjacent dwelling, street right-of-way in
such a manner as to impair the use of such way or a Natural Resource Protection
Overlay District, Other Natural Areas identified in Figure 3-4 of the Parks and
Recreation Master Plan, or a Clean Water Services Vegetated Corridor.

Applicant Response: Acknowledged.

As discussed in the responses to TDC 73.220(1)(a), staff finds that there are no natural
areas or wildlife habitats adjacent to the project site. In addition, staff review of the submitted
lighting plan finds that the proposed development will not result in an unacceptable level of
light spilling onto adjacent properties or public rights-of-way. This standard is met.

(7) Groups of more than 4 parking spaces shall be so located and served by
driveways that their use will require no backing movements or other maneuvering
within a street right-of-way other than an alley.

Staff finds that this standard is met.
(8) Service drives to off-street parking areas shall be designed and constructed to

facilitate the flow of traffic, provide maximum safety of traffic access and egress, and
maximum safety for pedestrians and vehicular traffic on the site.

Applicant Response: Accomplished, see site plan.
Staff finds that this standard is met.

(9) Parking bumpers or wheel stops or curbing shall be provided to prevent cars from
encroaching on the street right-of-way, adjacent landscaped areas, or adjacent
pedestrian walkways.

Applicant Response: Accomplished, see site plan.
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Staff finds that this standard is met. All proposed pedestrian walkways adjacent to on-site
parking spaces would maintain 5 feet of unobstructed width per ADA standards.

(10) Disability parking spaces and accessibility shall be provided in accordance with
applicable federal and state requirements.

Staff finds that this standard is met. The proposed development would include 8 accessible
parking spaces per Oregon Structural Specialty Code (OSSC) Chapter 11.

(11) On-site drive aisles without parking spaces, which provide access to parking
areas with regular spaces or with a mix of regular and sub-compact spaces, shall
have a minimum width of 22 feet for two-way traffic and 12 feet for one-way traffic.
On-site drive aisles without parking spaces, which provide access to parking areas
with only sub-compact spaces, shall have a minimum width of 20 feet for two-way
traffic and 12 feet for one-way traffic.

Applicant Response: Accomplished, see site plan.

Staff finds that all on-site drive aisles with parking spaces are 24 feet wide and all on-site
drive aisles without parking are 22 feet wide. This standard is met.

73.390 Off-Street Loading Facilities
(1) The minimum number of off-street loading berths for commercial, industrial,
public and semi-public uses is as follows:

Square Feet of Floor Area Number of Berths
Less than 5,000 0
5,000- 25,000
25,000 - 60,000 2
§0,000 and aver 3

Applicant Response: To best fit our high-tech tenant’s needs, we propose two (2) shared full
size loading berths and two (2) smaller on-grade van berths. The owner has learned over
time this building type uses the smaller van service doors much more frequently than the 12’
x 60’ loading berths. We also provide built-in flexibility in our architecture to easily add more
on-grade van service doors in existing glass openings if needed. Flexibility to adapt is key in
this design, and for aesthetics we infill our van service doors openings with glass/aluminum
doors.

Staff finds that this standard is met.

(2) Loading berths shall conform to the following minimum size specifications.
(a) Commercial, public and semi-public uses of 5,000 to 25,000 square feet shall be
12’ x 25’ and uses greater than 25,000 shall be 12’ x 3%’

Applicant Response: We provide three (2) - 12’ x 25’ on-grade drive-in service doors, with
the ability to add more relatively easily if needed.

Staff finds that this is not applicable.
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(b) Industrial uses - 12’ x 60’

Applicant Response: We are designing to 12’ x 60’ loading berths on our (2) shared 4
docks.

Staff finds that this standard is met.

(c) Berths shall have an unobstructed height of 14’
Applicant Response: Accomplished.
Staff finds that this standard is met.

(d) Loading berths shall not use the public right-of-way as part of the required off-
street loading area.

Applicant Response: Accomplished, the service area is well screened by buildings in the
rear area away from Public ROWs.

(3) Required loading areas shall be screened from public view from public streets and
adjacent properties by means of sight-obscuring landscaping, walls or other means,
as approved through the Architectural Review process.

Applicant Response: Accomplished, we are screened from the public roads by buildings,
including the neighbors building.

(4) Required loading facilities shall be installed prior to final building inspection and
shall be permanently maintained as a condition of use.

Applicant Response: Agreed.

(5) A driveway designed for continuous forward flow of passenger vehicles for the
purpose of loading and unloading children shall be located on the site of a school or
child day care center having a capacity greater than 25 students.

Staff finds that this is not applicable.
(6) The off-street loading facilities shall in all cases be on the same lot or parcel as

the structure they are intended to serve. In no case shall the required off-street
loading spaces be part of the area used to satisfy the off-street parking requirements.

Applicant Response: Accomplished.

Staff finds that although the project site is comprised of three separate lots, these lots
essentially function as one site and therefore this standard is met.
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O. Access

73.400 Access

(1) The provision and maintenance of vehicular and pedestrian ingress and egress
from private property to the public streets as stipulated in this Code are continuing
requirements for the use of any structure or parcel of real property in the City of
Tualatin. Access management and spacing standards are provided in this section of
the TDC and TDC Chapter 75. No building or other permit shall be issued until scale
plans are presented that show how the ingress and egress requirement is to be
fulfilled. If the owner or occupant of a lot or building changes the use to which the lot
or building is put, thereby increasing ingress and egress requirements, it shall be
unlawful and a violation of this code to begin or maintain such altered use until the
required increase in ingress and egress is provided.

Applicant Response: Acknowledged.

(2) Owners of two or more uses, structures, or parcels of land may agree to utilize
jointly the same ingress and egress when the combined ingress and egress of both
uses, structures, or parcels of land satisfies their combined requirements as
designated in this code; provided that satisfactory legal evidence is presented to the
City Attorney in the form of deeds, easements, leases or contracts to establish joint
use. Copies of said deeds, easements, leases or contracts shall be placed on
permanent file with the City Recorder.

Applicant Response: Acknowledged. The owner intends to establish joint use of all our
drives and site amenities via easements as part of development of this property, as he has
done previously on his similar projects.

Staff notes that access to and from SW Leveton Drive to the proposed development would
be accommodated and shared through an existing driveway on the adjacent 3CM Stone lot
(existing access easement per Doc # 2008-054248, see Attachment 104).

(3) Joint and Cross Access.

(a) Adjacent commercial uses may be required to provide cross access drive and
pedestrian access to allow circulation between sites.

Applicant Response: Acknowledged. We propose to continue with the existing easement
with Tofle.

Staff finds although the project site would share an access driveway to and from SW
Leveton Drive on the adjacent 3CM Stone lot, neither of these uses are commercial in
nature and therefore this standard is not applicable.

(b) A system of joint use driveways and cross access easements may be required
and may incorporate the following:

(i) a continuous service drive or cross access corridor extending the entire length of
each block served to provide for driveway separation consistent with the access
management classification system and standards.

(ii) a design speed of 10 mph and a maximum width of 24 feet to accommodate two-
way travel aisles designated to accommodate automobiles, service vehicles, and
loading vehicles;

(iii) stub-outs and other design features to make it visually obvious that the abutting
properties may be tied in to provide cross access via a service drive;
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(iv) a unified access and circulation system plan for coordinated or shared parking
areas.

Staff finds that this is not applicable.

(c) Pursuant to this section, property owners may be required to:
(i) Record an easement with the deed allowing cross access to and from other
properties served by the joint use driveways and cross access or service drive;

Staff finds that this standard is met per applicant’s response to TDC 73.400(3)(a) above.

(i) Record an agreement with the deed that remaining access rights along the
roadway will be dedicated to the city and pre-existing driveways will be closed and
eliminated after construction of the joint-use driveway;

(iii) Record a joint maintenance agreement with the deed defining maintenance
responsibilities of property owners;

(iv) If (i-iii) above involve access to the state highway system or county road system,
ODOT or the county shall be contacted and shall approve changes to (i-iii) above
prior to any changes.

Staff finds that this is not applicable.

(4) Requirements for Development on Less than the Entire Site.

(@) To promote unified access and circulation systems, lots and parcels under the
same ownership or consolidated for the purposes of development and [comprising]
more than one building site shall be reviewed as one unit in relation to the access
standards. The number of access points permitted shall be the minimum number
necessary to provide reasonable access to these properties, not the maximum
available for that frontage. All necessary easements, agreements, and stipulations
shall be met. This shall also apply to phased development plans. The owner and all
lessees within the affected area shall comply with the access requirements.

Staff finds that this standard is met.

(b) All access must be internalized using the shared circulation system of the
principal commercial development or retail center. Driveways should be designed to
avoid queuing across surrounding parking and driving aisles.

Staff finds that this is not applicable.
(5) Lots that front on more than one street may be required to locate motor vehicle

accesses on the street with the lower functional classification as determined by the
City Engineer.

Staff finds that this standard is met.

(6) Except as provided in TDC 53.100, all ingress and egress shall connect directly
with public streets.

Staff finds that this is not applicable.
(7) Vehicular access for residential uses shall be brought to within 50 feet of the

ground floor entrances or the ground floor landing of a stairway, ramp or elevator
leading to dwelling units.

Staff finds that this is not applicable.
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(8) To afford safe pedestrian access and egress for properties within the City, a
sidewalk shall be constructed along all street frontage, prior to use or occupancy of
the building or structure proposed for said property. The sidewalks required by this
section shall be constructed to City standards, except in the case of streets with
inadequate right-of-way width or where the final street design and grade have not
been established, in which case the sidewalks shall be constructed to a design and in
a manner approved by the City Engineer. Sidewalks approved by the City Engineer
may include temporary sidewalks and sidewalks constructed on private property;
provided, however, that such sidewalks shall provide continuity with sidewalks of
adjoining commercial developments existing or proposed. When a sidewalk is to
adjoin a future street improvement, the sidewalk construction shall include
construction of the curb and gutter section to grades and alignment established by
the City Engineer.

Staff finds that this standard is met as existing sidewalks along SW Leveton Drive and SW
108th Avenue adjacent to the project site have been previously constructed per City
standards.

(9) The standards set forth in this Code are minimum standards for access and
egress, and may be increased through the Architectural Review process in any
particular instance where the standards provided herein are deemed insufficient to
protect the public health, safety, and general welfare.

(10) Minimum access requirements for residential uses:
Staff finds that this is not applicable.

(11) Minimum Access Requirements for Commercial, Public and Semi-Public Uses.
Staff finds that this is not applicable.

(22) Minimum Access Requirements for Industrial Uses.
Ingress and egress for industrial uses shall not be less than the following:

Required Parking Minimum Mumber Minimum Pavement Minimum Pavement
Spaces Required Width Walkways, Efc.
12250 ] 36 fest for first 50" from Mo curbs or walkway
o ROW, 24" thereafter required
Over 250 As required by City As required by City A e by Cily Enai
ver 250 As reguired by City Engineer
Enginesr Engineer a /LI =Ng

Applicant Response: We propose an actual 336 stalls based upon the owner’s experience
with Hi-Tech tenants and market demand. The number of actual stalls suggests more than
one drive is useful here. The Fire Marshall requires a minimum two access drives for this
size of project and use. We request City Engineer approval for two access drives proposed
in this submittal.

Staff finds that this standard is met based on statements from the City Engineer's Review
Findings and Decision regarding access, including “the City Engineer considers both access
locations and widths [along SW 108th Avenue] acceptable.”
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(13) One-way Ingress or Egress.

When approved through the Architectural Review process, one-way ingress or egress
may be used to satisfy the requirements of Subsections (7), (8), and (9). However, the
hard surfaced pavement of one-way drives shall not be less than 16 feet for multi-
family residential, commercial, or industrial uses.

Staff finds that this is not applicable.

(14) Maximum Driveway Widths and Other Requirements.

() Unless otherwise provided in this chapter, maximum driveway widths shall not
exceed 40 feet.

Applicant Response: We easily meet this requirement, see site plan.

Staff notes that the proposed project would include a 32-foot-wide driveway and a 24-foot-
wide driveway along SW 108th Avenue.

(b) Except for townhouse lots, no driveways shall be constructed within 5 feet of an
adjacent property line, except when two adjacent property owners elect to provide
joint access to their respective properties, as provided by Subsection (2).

Applicant Response: We meet this requirement.

(c) There shall be a minimum distance of 40 feet between any two adjacent dr